

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ISAAC SOLOMON and FRANCINE
CANION, Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SPRINT CORPORATION, MICHEL
COMBES, ANDREW DAVIES, MARCELO
CLAURE and TAREK ROBBIATI

Defendants.

)
)
)
) **Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-05272-MKV**

) CLASS ACTION

) **PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW**
) **IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION**
) **FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF**
) **SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE OF THE ACTION	2
A. Facts and Procedural History	2
B. The Settlement	4
1. Cash Consideration and Release	5
2. Notice to the Class	5
3. Exclusion and Objection Deadline.....	6
4. The Plan of Allocation	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court Should Approve the Settlement.....	7
1. Certification of the Class Remains Appropriate	7
2. The Class Representatives and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	7
3. The Court Should Approve the Settlement Because It is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	8
a. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	10
b. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class.....	11
c. Stage of Proceedings	11
d. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	12
e. Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	13
f. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement	14

g.	The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations	15
h.	Greater Recovery	16
B.	The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation.....	17
IV.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS COMPLIED WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203061 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	9
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-MD-02631(CM)(SDA), U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6, 17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 19 CV 1108(FB)(LB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169982 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022).....	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	13
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 15
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17

<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>In re MetLife Demut. Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13, 14
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	13, 14, 16
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>In re Salomon Inc Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 91 CIV. 5442 (RPP), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8038 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1994).....	16
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	16
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	12
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	10

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....9

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 8, 9, 15

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....8

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)7, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....13

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19952, 18

Additional References

4 Herbert Newberg and William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions*
(6th ed. 2022).....16

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third (1995).....15

NERA, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review* (Jan. 24,
2023)15
